

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
ALEXANDRA WATERBURY,	:	
	:	Motion Seq. No. 4
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	Index No. 158220/18
	:	
NEW YORK CITY BALLE, INC., JARED	:	
LONGHITANO, CHASE FINLAY, SCHOOL OF	:	
AMERICAN BALLE, AMAR RAMASAR, and	:	
ZACH CATAZARO,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS
OF DEFENDANT AMAR RAMASAR**

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN
SEILER & ADELMAN LLP
Lance J. Gotko
(lgotko@fklaw.com)
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036-6516
(212) 833-1100

February 22, 2019

Attorneys for Defendant Amar Ramasar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT & BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CLAIM AGAINST RAMASAR SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF ANY AFFIRMATIVE LEGAL DUTY TO WATERBURY	4
A. The generalized duty Waterbury seeks to impose on Ramasar does not give rise to a claim for negligence.	5
B. Ramasar is not responsible for Finlay’s actions.	7
C. Liability should not be imposed on Ramasar under the circumstances.	8
II. THE CLAIM AGAINST RAMASAR SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE HIS CONDUCT DID NOT CAUSE WATERBURY’S INJURIES	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Akins v. Glens Falls City Sch. Dist.</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 325 (1981)	3
<i>Bernstein v. City of New York</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 1020 (1987)	11
<i>Davis v. South Nassau Comm. Hosp.</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 563 (2015)	7
<i>Espinal v. Melville Snow Contractors</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 136 (2002)	4
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lauer v. City of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 95 (2000)	8
<i>Lavingne v. Katz</i> , 187 Misc. 2d 746 (Sup. Ct. Nass. Cnty. 2001)	7
<i>Marmelstein v. Kehillat New Hempstead</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 15 (2008)	6
<i>Ordonez v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 112 A.D.2d 923 (2nd Dep't 1985)	11
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (1928)	4, 6
<i>Sanchez v. State of New York</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 247 (2002)	4
<i>Sonkin v. Sonkin</i> , 157 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dep't 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Vega v. Crane</i> , 162 A.D.3d 167 (4th Dep't 2018)	7, 10

Page(s)

Other Authorities

CPLR 3211(a)(7)1, 6

N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 10-17710

Prosser & Keeton, THE LAW OF TORTS § 41 (5th ed. 1984)11

Hoder, TIME, *Study Finds Most Teens Sext Before They're 18* (2014).....9

Rene Lynch, 'F-bomb,' 'sexting' among new Merriam-Webster dictionary words,
L.A. TIMES (Aug. 14, 2012)8

American Psychological Association, *How Common Is Sexting?* (Aug. 8, 2015)9

Shari Madigan, et al., *Prevalence of Multiple Forms of Sexting Behavior Among Youth*, JAMA PEDIATRICS (Apr. 2018)9
